

SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO

2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

DATE FILED: November 8, 2018 7:12 PM
FILING ID: C1A1901EC9A6E
CASE NUMBER: 2017SC368

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner:
**NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS,**

v.

Petitioners/Cross-Respondents:
WAYNE W. WILLIAMS, in his official
capacity as Colorado Secretary of State;
COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF STATE;
and THE STATE OF COLORADO.

On Certiorari to the Colorado Court of Appeals
Case No. 15CA2017
Opinion by Booras, J., Roman
and Fox, JJ., concur.

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

JAMES M. MANLEY, Colo. Bar No. 40327
Pacific Legal Foundation
3217 E. Shea Blvd., Suite 108
Phoenix, Arizona 85028
Telephone: (916) 288-1405
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: JManley@pacificlegal.org

Case No.: 2017SC368

JEFFREY W. MCCOY, Colo. Bar No. 43562
Pacific Legal Foundation
930 G Street
Sacramento, California 95814
Telephone: (916) 419-7111
Facsimile: (916) 419-7747
Email: JMcCoy@pacificlegal.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION,
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, TABOR FOUNDATION, AND
COLORADO UNION OF TAXPAYERS FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER**

Table of Contents

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
IDENTITIES AND INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. This Court Should Not Require NFIB To Prove That Section 24-21-104 Is Unconstitutional “Beyond a Reasonable Doubt”	3
A. Because the General Assembly adopted Section 24-21-104 prior to TABOR, this Court cannot presume that the Legislature intended for it to comply with TABOR.....	4
B. The “beyond a reasonable doubt” standard of review is outdated and should be abandoned, especially in cases involving TABOR.	6
II. Whether Called “Regulatory Fees” or “User Fees,” the Business Charges Are Taxes Because They Fund Expenses Unrelated to Business Regulation	10
A. This Court recently reaffirmed that TABOR requires the amount of a regulatory fee be reasonably related to the regulation of the payees’ activities.	11
B. Prior to the enactment of TABOR, the amount of a regulatory fee was required to be reasonably related to the regulation of the payees’ activities.....	14
C. Many courts have enforced the requirement that the amount of a regulatory fee must be reasonably related to the regulation of the payees’ activities.....	17
CONCLUSION	21

Table of Authorities

Cases

	Page
<i>Alexander v. People</i> , 7 Colo. 155, 2 P. 894 (1884)	6
<i>American Trucking Ass'ns., Inc. v. O'Neill</i> , 522 F. Supp. 49 (D. Conn. 1981)	17
<i>Bainbridge, Inc. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Cty. of Douglas</i> , 964 P.2d 575 (Colo. App. 1998).....	16–17
<i>Barber v. Ritter</i> , 196 P.3d 238 (Colo. 2008)	9–10, 17
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs v. Vail Assoc., Inc.</i> , 19 P.3d 1263 (Colo. 2001)	7
<i>Bidart Bros. v. California Apple Comm'n</i> , 73 F.3d 925 (9th Cir. 1996).....	21
<i>Biggs v. Betlach</i> , 243 Ariz. 256 (2017).....	2
<i>Colorado State Bd. of Educ. v. Taxpayers for Pub. Educ.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2325, 198 L. Ed. 2d 753 (2017).....	7
<i>Colorado Union of Taxpayers Found. v. City of Aspen</i> , 2018 CO 36, 418 P.3d 506	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994).....	18
<i>Douglas Cty. School Dist. v. Taxpayers for Public Educ.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2327 (2017)	7
<i>Doyle v. Taxpayers for Pub. Educ.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2324 (2017)	7
<i>Frost & Frost Trucking Co. v. Railroad Comm'n of Cal.</i> , 271 U.S. 583 (1926).....	19

	Page
<i>Hawaii Insurers Council v. Lingle</i> , 120 Haw. 51, 201 P.3d 564 (2008).....	21
<i>Island Cty. v. State</i> , 955 P.2d 377 (Wash. 1998)	8
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	18–19
<i>Loup-Miller Constr. Co. v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 676 P.2d 1170 (Colo. 1984)	15–16
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	7
<i>May v. McNally</i> , 55 P.3d 768 (Ariz. 2002)	1
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Williams</i> , No. 2014CV34803, Order (Denver Dist. Ct., Nov. 3, 2015)	13–14
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm’n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987).....	18
<i>People ex rel. Tucker v. Rucker</i> , 5 Colo. 455 (1880)	5
<i>San Juan Cellular Telephone Co. v. Public Service Commission of Puerto Rico</i> , 967 F.2d 683 (1st Cir.1992)	20–21
<i>Silicon Valley Taxpayers Ass’n, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty. Open Space Auth.</i> , 187 P.3d 37 (Cal. 2008).....	1
<i>Sinclair Paint Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 15 Cal. 4th 866, 937 P.2d 1350 (1997)	20
<i>Southern Pacific Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892).....	18
<i>TABOR Found. v. Reg’l Transportation Dist.</i> , 2018 CO 29, 416 P.3d 101	7

	Page
<i>Taxpayers for Pub. Educ. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2015 CO 50, 351 P.3d 461	7
<i>Vangilder v. Pinal County</i> (No. TX2017-000663, AZ Tax Court, pending)	2
<i>Zaner v. City of Brighton</i> , 917 P.2d 280 (Colo. 1996)	9
<i>Zelinger v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1356 (Colo. 1986)	15–16

Constitution

Colo. Const. art. X, § 20(1)	9–10
------------------------------------	------

Statute

C.R.S. § 24-21-014	3–4
--------------------------	-----

Other Authorities

16 McQuillin Mun. Corp. § 44:24 (3d ed.).....	16
Dawson, Edward C., <i>Adjusting the Presumption of Constitutionality Based on Margin of Statutory Passage</i> , 16 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 97 (2013).....	4, 6
Domenico, Daniel D., <i>The Constitutional Feedback Loop: Why No State Institution Typically Resolves Whether A Law Is Constitutional and What, If Anything, Should Be Done About It</i> , 89 Denv. U. L. Rev. 161 (2011).....	7
Gibson, Laura J., <i>Beyond A Reasonable Doubt: Colorado's Standard for Reviewing A Statute's Constitutionality</i> , 23 Colo. Law. 835 (Apr. 1994)	5

	Page
Posner, Richard A., <i>The Rise and Fall of Judicial Self-Restraint</i> , 100 Cal. L. Rev. 519 (2012)	5
Satter, Robert & Geballe, Shelley, <i>Litigation Under the Connecticut Constitution— Developing a Sound Jurisprudence</i> , 15 Conn. L. Rev. 57 (1982)	8–9
Thayer, James B., <i>The Origin and Scope of the American Doctrine of Constitutional Law</i> , 7 Harv. L. Rev. 129 (1893).....	5
